

BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

RECEIVED

MAR 27 2012

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

YAKOV KOBEL AND VICTOR BERKOVICH)
)
v.)
)
HAPAG-LLOYD (AMERICA), INC.;)
HAPAG-LLOYD AG; LIMCO LOGISTICS, INC.)
AND INTERNATIONAL TLC, INC.)

Docket No.
10-06

**REPLY OF RESPONDENTS
HAPAG-LLOYD AG AND HAPAG-LLOYD (AMERICA) INC.
TO COMPLAINANTS' EXCEPTIONS**

Wayne R. Rohde
COZEN O'CONNOR
1627 I Street, N.W.
Suite 1100
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 463-2507

*Counsel for Hapag-Lloyd AG and
Hapag-Lloyd (America) Inc.*

March 27, 2012

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. BACKGROUND OF THE CASE	1
II. SUMMARY OF HAPAG-LLOYD’S POSITION	2
III. STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
IV. ARGUMENT	4
A. THE COMMISSION LACKS SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION.....	4
B. THE FINDINGS OF FACT TO WHICH COMPLAINANTS EXCEPT ARE WELL-GROUNDED IN THE RECORD AND CONSISTENT WITH OTHER FINDINGS OF FACT TO WHICH COMPLAINANTS DO NOT OBJECT	8
1. <i>Finding #69</i>	8
2. <i>Finding #71</i>	11
3. <i>Finding #90</i>	12
4. <i>Finding #119</i>	13
C. THE PRESIDING OFFICER’S CONCLUSIONS OF LAW ARE CORRECT.....	14
1. <i>Damage To And Loading And Transport Of The Damaged Container Did Not Violate Section 41102(c)</i>	14
2. <i>Delay Of Container MOGU2002520 Was Not A Violation of 41102(c)</i>	22
D. COMPLAINANTS’ INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 41102(C) IS ILL-ADVISED AS A MATTER OF LAW AND POLICY	27
V. CONCLUSION.....	31
VI. ORAL ARGUMENT.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
<i>A.N. Deringer, Inc. v. Marlin Marine Services, Inc.</i> , 25 S.R.R. 1273 (Settlement Officer 1990).....	6, 7, 16, 20
<i>Application for Freight Forwarding License, Dixie Forwarding Co., Inc.</i> , 8 F.M.C. 109 (FMC 1964).....	3
<i>Atsitsobui v. Global Freightways</i> , 32 S.R.R. 47 (Settlement Officer, 2011).....	19
<i>B.F. McKernin & Co., Inc. v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 416 F. Supp. 1068 (S.D.N.Y. 1976).....	5
<i>Barretto Peat, Inc. v. Luis Ayala Colon Sucrs., Inc.</i> , 896 F.2d 656 (1 st Cir. 1990).....	5
<i>Bernard & Weldcraft Welding Equipment v. Supertrans International, Inc.</i> , 29 S.R.R. 1348 (ALJ 2003).....	19
<i>Bishma International v. Chief Cargo Services, Inc., et al.</i> , 32 S.R.R. 353 (I.D. 2011)	15, 19
<i>Bonafide, Inc. v. O.E.C. Shipping Los Angeles, Inc.</i> , 31 S.R.R. 1356 (Settlement Officer 2010)	6
<i>Chen v. General Accounting Office</i> , 821 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Definition of "Package" under the Carriage of Goods by Sea Act</i> , 23 S.R.R. 111 (FMC 1985).....	6, 15
<i>Exportorient Ansari v. American President Lines, Ltd.</i> , 26 S.R.R. 1414 (Settlement Officer 1994, administratively final July 28, 1994)	6
<i>Houben v. World Moving Services</i> , 31 S.R.R. 1400 (FMC 2010).....	19
<i>Investigation of Practices of Stockton Elevators</i> , 8 F.M.C. 181 (FMC 1964).....	17
<i>J&D Services International, Inc. v. Ocean Eagle Container Line, Inc.</i> , 27 S.R.R. 1062 (Settlement Officer 1997).....	19
<i>J. M. Altieri v. The Puerto Rico Ports Authority</i> , 7 F.M.C. 416 (ALJ 1962)	<i>passim</i>
<i>J.C. Penney Company, Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 123 F.3d 988 (7th Cir. 1997)	3
<i>Johnson Products Co., Inc. v. M/V LA MOLINERA</i> , 619 F. Supp. 764 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..	7
<i>Jones v. Compagnie Generale Maritime</i> , 882 F. Supp. 1079 (S.D. Ga. 1995).....	5
<i>Jordan Valley Agriculture Company v. Africa Mid-East Line</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1328 (Settlement Officer 2000).....	19
<i>Kamara v. Honesty Shipping Service and Atlantic Ocean Line</i> , 29 S.R.R. 321 (Settlement Officer 2001).....	16
<i>Kawasaki Kisen Kaisha, Ltd. et al. v. Regal-Beloit Corp. et al.</i> , 130 S.Ct. 2433 (2010).....	4,7
<i>Lake Charles Harbor and Terminal District v. Port of Beaumont Navigation District of Jefferson County, Texas</i> , 10 S.R.R. 1037 (FMC 1969).....	28
<i>Lake Charles Harbor and Terminal District v. Port of Beaumont Navigation District of Jefferson County, Texas</i> , 10 S.R.R. 513 (ALJ 1968).....	15, 18
<i>Meyan SA v. International Frontier Forwarders</i> 30 S.R.R.1397 (FMC 2007).....	23
<i>Miller v. French International Movers, Inc.</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1495 (Settlement Officer 2000).....	19
<i>Moreka v. Eastern Mediterranean Shipping Corporation</i> , 28 S.R.R. 1127 (Settlement Officer 1999)	19

<i>National Automotive Publications, Inc. v. United States Lines, Inc.</i> , 486 F. Supp 1094 (S.D.N.Y. 1980).....	5
<i>Norfolk Southern Railway Co. v. Kirby</i> , 543 U.S. 12, 125 S.Ct. 385, 160 L.Ed.2d 283 (2004).....	5, 7
<i>Pan American World Airways, Inc. v. California Stevedore and Ballast Company</i> , 559 F.2d 1173 (9th Cir. 1977).....	16
<i>Patricia Eyes v. Wallenius Wilhelmsen Lines</i> , 30 S.R.R. 1064 (ALJ 2006).....	21
<i>Pilgrim Furniture Co., Inc. v. American-Hawaiian Steamship Company</i> , 2 U.S.M.C. 517 (USMC 1941).....	7, 22
<i>Polo Ralph Lauren, L.P. et al. v. Tropical Shipping & Construction Co., Ltd.</i> , 215 F.3d 1217 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Progressive Auto, Inc. v. Marine Transport Logistics, Inc.</i> , 31 S.R.R. 1354 (Settlement Officer 2010).....	6
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994).....	28
<i>Reisman v. Medafrica Lines, U.S.A.</i> , 592 F. Supp. 50 (S.D.N.Y. 1984).....	5
<i>Seacon Terminals, Inc. v. Port of Seattle</i> , 26 S.R.R. 886 (FMC 1993).....	27
<i>Senator Line GmbH & Co. KG v. Sunway Line, Inc.</i> , 291 F.3d 145 (2 nd Cir. 2002).....	5
<i>Sony Magnetic Products Inc. of America v. Meriventi O/Y</i> , 863 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1989).....	16
<i>Total Fitness Equipment, Inc. v. Worldlink Logistics, Inc.</i> , 28 S.R.R. 534 (FMC 1998).....	19
<i>Western Overseas Trade and Development Corp. et al. v. Asia North America Eastbound Rate Agreement</i> , 26 S.R.R. 651(1992).....	27

Statutes

46 U.S.C. § 41102(c).....	<i>passim</i>
46 U.S.C. § 41104(4)(D).....	1, 2
46 U.S.C. § 41104(4)(E).....	1, 2
46 U.S.C. § 41104(10).....	1, 2
46 U.S.C. § 41104(11).....	1, 2
46 U.S.C. § 41104(12).....	1, 2
46 U.S.C. § 41305(c).....	2

Other Authorities

Singer & Singer, <i>Statutes and Statutory Construction</i> , 7th Ed. 2008.....	30
---	----

Regulations

46 C.F.R. § 502.227(5).....	15
46 C.F.R. § 502.227(6).....	3
46 C.F.R. § 545.2.....	29

BEFORE THE
FEDERAL MARITIME COMMISSION

YAKOV KOBEL AND VICTOR BERKOVICH)
)
 v.)
)
 HAPAG-LLOYD (AMERICA), INC.;)
 HAPAG-LLOYD AG; LIMCO LOGISTICS, INC.)
 AND INTERNATIONAL TLC, INC.)
)

Docket No.
10-06
